

No. 15-8544

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRAVIS BECKLES, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN F. BASH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

NINA GOODMAN  
*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Sentencing Guidelines provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background .....	2
B. The current controversy .....	8
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
Petitioner is not entitled to resentencing on collateral review based on his claim that his advisory Guidelines range was calculated with a vague guideline.....	14
I. The rule that petitioner seeks would not apply retroactively on collateral review.....	15
A. Whether petitioner’s rule applies retroactively depends on whether it has a procedural or substantive function .....	16
B. Petitioner’s asserted rule would have a procedural function .....	21
C. Declining to give petitioner’s rule retroactive effect accords with the basic purposes of collateral relief .....	33
II. Petitioner was not denied due process in his sentencing proceeding .....	37
A. The advisory Sentencing Guidelines are subject to the Due Process Clause’s prohibition on vague penal laws .....	38
B. Petitioner was not denied due process because his advisory Guidelines range rested on the clear text of the Sentencing Commission’s commentary.....	49
Conclusion .....	58
Appendix — Constitutional and Sentencing Guidelines provisions involved.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	26
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	57
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	17, 19
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	38
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000) .....	45
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)....	18, 32, 38
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	39
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	10
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	53
<i>Collins v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 634 (1914) .....	39
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	39, 46
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	31
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	28
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	25, 26, 43
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	4, 21, 22, 23, 24, 41
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	43
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	39, 40, 56
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	16
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968).....	29, 30
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008) .....	46, 47
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	39, 41
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	20, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	19
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	16, 17, 19, 29, 30, 34
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968) .....	29, 30
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	35
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....	46
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	26
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	19, 24
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	32
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	35
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013) .....	31, 41, 44, 45, 46
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	56
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	21, 22, 23, 44
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	25, 26
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	14, 17, 33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	3, 21
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 714 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Hurlburt</i> , No. 14-3611, 2016 WL 4506717 (7th Cir. Aug. 29, 2016) .....	45, 46

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Matchett:</i>	
802 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2015).....	46, 47, 48
No. 14-10396, 2016 WL 4757211 (11th Cir. Sept. 13, 2016) .....	49
<i>United States v. United States Coin &amp; Currency,</i>	
401 U.S. 715 (1971).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	
	39
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	
	55, 56
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	
	57
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	
	17, 20, 32
 Constitution, statutes, rules and guidelines:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause) .....	31, 45, 46
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause) .....	3, 31, 32
Amend. VIII.....	24, 43
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e) .....	
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B) .....	5
National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. 5801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
26 U.S.C. 5845(a) .....	6, 9, 52
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,	
Tit. II, ch. II, § 217(a), 98 Stat. 2017 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)-(2).....	42
18 U.S.C. 3553(b) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 16.....	
	5
18 U.S.C. 922(g) .....	
	6, 12, 27

VII

Statutes, rules and guidelines—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 6, 8, 9, 27
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2).....	6, 27
28 U.S.C. 991(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 994(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 994(h) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	2, 10, 34
28 U.S.C. 2255(a) .....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 32(h).....	47
Rule 35(b).....	2, 10
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 1:	
§ 1B1.7 .....	3
Ch. 2.....	3
§ 2B1.1(b)(10) .....	48
§ 2K1.3 .....	33
comment. (n.2).....	4, 33, 51
§ 2K2.1 .....	33
§ 2K2.1(a).....	34
§ 2K2.1, comment. (n.1) (2004) .....	51
§ 2K2.1, comment (n.1).....	33
§ 2L1.2(b)(1)(A).....	51
comment. (n.1(B)(iii)) (2004) .....	51
§ 2S1.1.....	33
comment. (n.1).....	33
Ch. 3.....	3
§ 3B1.2(b).....	48
Ch. 4.....	3
§ 4A1.1(e).....	33
comment. (n.1).....	33

## VIII

Guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 4A1.2(p).....	33
§ 4B1.1 .....	4, 8
§ 4B1.1(b).....	4
§ 4B1.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4B1.2(1) (1987) .....	5
§ 4B1.2(a).....	<i>passim</i> , 8a
§ 4B1.2(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i> , 8a
§ 4B1.2, comment. (n.1) (1987) .....	5
§ 4B1.2, comment. (n.1) (2006) .....	9, 38, 50, 4a
§ 4B4.4 .....	36
Ch. 5, Pt. A.....	3
§ 5K2.17 .....	33
comment. (n.1).....	33
Ch. 7:	
§ 7B1.1(a)(1) .....	33
comment. (n.2).....	33
App. C:	
Amend. 268 (Nov. 1, 1989) .....	5
Amend. 433 (Nov. 1, 1991) .....	6
Amend. 674 (Nov. 1, 2004) .....	6, 51, 52
Amend. 798 (Supp. Aug. 1, 2016).....	7, 8, 52, 53
Miscellaneous:	
2A Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014) .....	53

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Sent. Comm'n:	
<i>Fiscal Year 15 Use of Guidelines and Specific     Offense Characteristics (Offender Based)</i> , <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/guideline-application-frequencies/2015/Use_of_SOC_Offender_Based.pdf.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/ pdf/research-and-publications/federal- sentencing-statistics/guideline-application- frequencies/2015/Use_of_SOC_Offender_ Based.pdf.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 19, 2016) .....	34
<i>Recidivism Among Federal Offenders: A Com-     prehensive Overview</i> (Mar. 2016), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/2016/recidivism_overview.pdf">http://www. ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and- publications/2016/recidivism_overview.pdf</a> .....	36
